in conjunction with Treasury Sales & Trading consider the market data over approximately the last 10 years and
identify the greatest curve or data point moves over both sixty and single days. These are then applied to the
existing positions/sensitivities of the bank. This is performed and reported on a monthly basis as they do not tend
to change rapidly. For foreign exchange stresses, the Group considers what the effect of a currency coming off a
peg would have on the earnings of the Group. This is largely judgmental, as it has happened so infrequently in the
region and it is supplemented by some historical reviews both within the region and in other areas where pegged
currency regimes have or do exist.

		  Interest rate risk
	 	 Non-trading interest rate risk consists primarily of a combination of the risks inherent in asset and liability management

activities and the activities of the core retail, wealth and corporate businesses. Interest rate risk results from differences
in the maturities or re-pricing dates of assets both on and off balance sheet.

	 	 The following table shows the potential impact of an immediate 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates.

	 2009	 2008
	 $	 $
100bp increase in interest rates
Impact on net interest income	 9,500	 5,100
Impact on shareholders’ equity	 6,500	 (10,700)

100bp decrease in interest rates
Impact on net interest income	 (9,500)	 (5,100)
Impact on shareholders’ equity	 (6,500)	 10,700

	 	 In addition to the previous table, as described earlier, the Group utilises a combination of high level Board measures
and limits to monitor risk as well as the more granular Chief Risk Officer’s measurements and limits. The key interest
risk measures are shown in the tables below with the CRO table being a subset highlighting the currencies where the
Group has their more significant interest rate exposures.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
October 31, 2009
(expressed in thousands of United States dollars)

71

33.	 Financial risk management (continued)

	 E.	 Market risk (continued)